
13th February, 2004 Statutory Instruments 

GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA 

STATIITORY INSTRUMENT No. 20 OF 2004 

The Land Survey Act 
(Laws, Vol. 12, Cap. 188) 

The Non-Cadastral Survey and Mapping(Fees and Charges) 
(Amendment) Notice, 2004 

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in section Jorry-one of the 
Land Survey Act, the following Notice is hereby made: 

1. This Notice may be cited as the Non-Cadastral Survey and 
Mapping (Fees and Charges) (Amendment) Notice, 2004, and shall 
be read as one with the Non-Cadastral Survey and Mapping (Fees 
and Charges) Notice, 1994, in this Notice referred to as the principal 
Notice. 

2. The principal Notice is amended by the revocation of the 
Schedule and the substitution therefor of the Schedule set out in 
the Appendix to this Notice. 

APPENDIX 

(Paragraph 2) 

I. STANDARD CHARGES 

(a) Printed Maps 

PRINlED MAPS 

Prices payable by all map users within Zambia including other 
Government Institutions 

Scale 

1.,50,000 

l :50,000 

1:100.000 

1:250,000 

1:250,000 

I :750,000 

l:750,000 

Description 

Greater Lusaka 

Copperbelt Towns 

Provincial Serles (See Sheet Index 4) 

Land Use Maps (4 Sheets) 

Fee Units 

167 

167 

167 

167 

167 

139 

139 

51 

Title 

Cap. 188 

Revocation 
and 
replacement 
of Schedule 

Copies of this Statutory Instrument can be obtained from the Government Printer. 
P.O. Box 30136, 10101 Lusaka. Price K/,000 each. 
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Scale 

1: 1 ,0000,000 

I : 1,000,000 

1:1,500,000 

I: 1,250,000 

1: 1,500,000 

1:15,000 
1:10,000 
1:20,000 
1:15,000 
1:15,000 
1:10,000 
1:10,000 
1:10,000 
1:15,000 

1:500,000 
1:500,000 
1:50,000 
1:500,000 
1:215,000 
1:1150,000 

Description 

World Aeronautical Charts (ICAO) 

Livingstone Sheet 3177 

Kasama Sheet 3054 
Lusaka Sheet 3152 
Blantyre Sheet 3153 
Lubumbashi Sheet 3055 

Fee Units 

(Out of 
Stock) 

139 
139 
139 
139 

International Series Federal Ground Edition 

Livingstone Sheet 3171 139 
139 
139 
139 
139 
139 
139 
139 
139 
139 
139 
139 
139 
139 
139 

Kasama Sheet 3054 
Lusaka Sheet 3152 
Blantyre Sheet 3153 
Lubumbashi Sheet 3055 
Zambia 

Zambia 

Zambia 

Zambia 
Zambia 

Zambia 
Zambia 
Zambia 

Zambia 

Zambia 

Street Plans 

Chingola 
Chi!ilabombwe 
Lusaka(Digital) 
Ndola 
Kitwc 
Luaoshya 
Mufulira 
Victoria Falls/Livingstone 
Kabwe 

National Parks 

Kafue 
Livingstone 

Lochnivar 

South Luangwa 
South Luangwa 
Sumbu 

Fee Units 

139 
139 
139 
139 
139 
139 
139 
139 
139 

139 
139 
139 
139 
139 
139 
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Scale 

I :9,000,000 
1:4,500,000 

I :3,000,00 
1 :3,000,000 
1:3,000,000 
I :2,500,000 
1 :2,500,000 
I :2,500,000 
1 :3,000,000 
1:3,000,000 
I :2,500,000 
I :3,000,000 
I :3,000,000 
I :2,500,000 

I :2,500,000 

I :2,500,000 
I :3,000,000 
I :2,500,000 
I :3,000,000 
I :2,500,000 
I :2,500,000 
I :2,500,000 
1:2,500,000 
1 :2,500,000 
1 :3,000,000 
1 :3,000,000 
1 :3,000,000 

I :3,000,000 
1 :3,000,000 
I :3,000,000 
1 :3,000,000 
I :3,000,000 
1 :3,000,000 
I :3,000,000 
1:250,000 
1 :500,000 

1:500,000 

Statutory Instruments 

Description 

Atlas Sheet 

IA. Africa Political 
2. Central African Communications 

(Federal Edition) 

Fee Units 

112 
112 

4. Population Growth 112 
5. Geology and Mineral Occurances 112 

6. Net Migration 112 
7. Tsetse Fly Distribution 112 
?A. Livestock 112 
7B. Cattle Diseases 112 
8. Provinces and Districts 112 

9. Languages 112 
10. Population 112 
12. Soils 112 
13. Rainfall - Mean Annual 112 
13A. Rainfall - Exceed One Year 112 

out of Five Years 

13B. Rainfall - Exceed Four Years 112 
out of Five Years 

13D. Rainfall - Mean Annual Rain Days 112 
14. Medical Facilities 112 
17. Annual Temperature, Range 112 

17A. Temperature Min. 112 
17G. Average Annual Frost Days 112 
18. Humidity 112 
19. Sunshine 112 
20. Winds. Jan. and July 112 
21. Winds. April and Oct. 112 
26. Education Facilities 112 
27. Zambia Electricity Supply 112 
28. National Parks and Game 112 

Management Areas 
31. Relief and Drainage 
32. Copperbelt Province 
33. Air Services 
34. Pre-Colonial Kingdoms 
36. Fisheries 
37. Tourist Map of Zambia 
38. Civil Aviation 
Kafue Flats Flooded Areas 
Zambia - Vegetation (9) 
Booklet 
Vegetation Sheet 
Provincial Series 

112 
112 
112 
112 
112 
112 
112 
112 
166 

1389 
166 
112 

53 
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Scale Description 

1:250,000 Election Maps 
1:500,000 SADCC 
1:350,000 Bangweulu Swamps 
1:100,000 Lake Tanganyika Navigation 
1:50,000 Lake Tanganyika Bathymetric 

Large Scale Mapping 
Township and other areas 

1:20,000 
-1:15,000 
1:10,000 
1:6,000 
1:5,000 
1:2,500 
1:1,000 

Prices payable by all map users outside 
Zambia -All maps 
Computer print out of Topographic Maps 

Postage Freight 

(b) Dyeline Prints 
Charges per square metre 

(c) Photograpliic Products 
Bromide Paper Prints 
Bromide Paper Enlargements 
Diapositivc (film) Prints 

25cms X 25cms 
l metre X l metre 
25cms X 25cms 

US$12 per 
Copy 

At Cost 

56 

139 
1389 
278 

Graphic Film prints '-, 1 metre X I metre 2778 
Other Reprographic products As may be prescribed by the 

Surveyor-General 

2. NON-STANDARD CHARGES 
Product Service 

Utilization of Photogrammetric/Cartographic/Reprographic 
Staff and Equipment Charge 

Fee UniJs 

112 
112 
112 
112 
112 

139 
139 
139 
139 
139 
139 
139 

167 

Charge 

Fee Units 
1112 

In addition to the above charge, special allowances shall be payable to staff 
on project assignments in the following categories: 

Higher Technical Level Rate 556 Fee Units per day 
Lower Technical Level Rate 445 Fee Units per day 
Administrative Support Level Rate 278 Fee Units per day 
Other data processing services 834 Fee Units 
New Aerial Photography (at project cost and as may be prescribed by the 
Surveyor-General). 

LUSAKA 
9th February, 2004 

[ML. 101/5/1] 

J. K. KA!'IJIMPANGA, 
Minister of Lands 


