### **GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA**

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 20 of 2004

# The Land Survey Act

(Laws, Vol. 12, Cap. 188)

# The Non-Cadastral Survey and Mapping(Fees and Charges) (Amendment) Notice, 2004

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in section *forty-one* of the Land Survey Act, the following Notice is hereby made:

1. This Notice may be cited as the Non-Cadastral Survey and Mapping (Fees and Charges) (Amendment) Notice, 2004, and shall be read as one with the Non-Cadastral Survey and Mapping (Fees and Charges) Notice, 1994, in this Notice referred to as the principal Notice.

Title

Cap. 188

2. The principal Notice is amended by the revocation of the Schedule and the substitution therefor of the Schedule set out in the Appendix to this Notice.

Revocation and replacement of Schedule

APPENDIX (Paragraph 2)

#### STANDARD CHARGES

(a) Printed Maps

#### PRINTED MAPS

Prices payable by all map users within Zambia including other Government Institutions

Scale	Description	Fee Units
1:50,000	·	167
1:50,000	Greater Lusaka	167
1:100.000		167
1:250,000		167
1:250,000	Copperbelt Towns	167
	Provincial Series (See Sheet Index 4)	
1:750,000		139
	Land Use Maps (4 Sheets)	
1:750,000		139

Scale	Description	Fee Units
1:1,0000,000	World Aeronautical Charts (ICAO)	(Out of
	Livingstone Sheet 3177	(Out of
	Kasama Sheet 3054	Stock)
		139
	Lusaka Sheet 3152	139
	Blantyre Sheet 3153	139
	Lubumbashi Sheet 3055	139
	International Series Federal Ground Edit	ion
1:1,000,000	Livingstone Sheet 3171	139
	Kasama Sheet 3054	139
	Lusaka Sheet 3152	139
	Blantyre Sheet 3153	139
	Lubumbashi Sheet 3055	139
1:1,500,000	Zambia	139
	Zambia	139
1:1,250,000	Zambia	139
	Zambia	139
1:1,500,000	Zambia	139
, ,	Zambia	139
	Zambia	139
	Street Plans	Fee Units
1:15,000	Chingola	139
1:10,000	Chililabombwe	139
1:20,000	Lusaka (Digital)	139
1:15,000	Ndola	139
1:15,000 1:10,000	Kitwe Luanshya	139 139
1:10,000	Mufulira	139
1:10,000	Victoria Falls/Livingstone	139
1:15,000	Kabwe	139
	National Parks	
1:500,000	Kafue	139
1:500,000	Livingstone	139
1:50,000	Lochnivar	139
1:500,000	· South Luangwa	139
1:215,000	South Luangwa	139
1:1150,000	Sumbu	139
•	**	

Scale	Description Fe	e Units	
	Atlas Sheet		
1:9,000,000	1A. Africa Political	112	
1:4,500,000	2. Central African Communications	112	
	(Federal Edition)		
1:3,000,00	4. Population Growth	112	
1:3,000,000	5. Geology and Mineral Occurances	112	
1:3,000,000	6. Net Migration	112	
1:2,500,000	7. Tsetse Fly Distribution	112	
1:2,500,000	7A. Livestock	112	
1:2,500,000	7B. Cattle Diseases	112	
1:3,000,000	8. Provinces and Districts	112	
1:3,000,000	9. Languages	112	
1:2,500,000	10. Population	112	
1:3,000,000	12. Soils	112	
1:3,000,000	13. Rainfall - Mean Annual	112	
1:2,500,000	13A. Rainfall - Exceed One Year	112	
	out of Five Years		
1:2,500,000	13B. Rainfall - Exceed Four Years	112	
	out of Five Years		
1:2,500,000	13D. Rainfall - Mean Annual Rain Days	112	
1:3,000,000	14. Medical Facilities	112	
1:2,500,000	17. Annual Temperature, Range	112	
1:3,000,000 "	17A. Temperature Min.	112	
1:2,500,000	17G. Average Annual Frost Days	112	
1:2,500,000	18. Humidity	112	
1:2,500,000	19. Sunshine	112	
1:2,500,000	20. Winds. Jan. and July	112	
1:2,500,000	21. Winds. April and Oct.	112	
1:3,000,000	26. Education Facilities	112	
1:3,000,000	27. Zambia Electricity Supply	112	
1:3,000,000	28. National Parks and Game Management Areas	112	
1:3,000,000	31. Relief and Drainage	112	
1:3,000,000	32. Copperbelt Province	112	
1:3,000,000	33. Air Services	112	
1:3,000,000	34. Pre-Colonial Kingdoms	112	
1:3,000,000	36. Fisheries	112	
1:3,000,000	37. Tourist Map of Zambia	112	
1:3,000,000	38. Civil Aviation	112	•
1:250,000	Kafue Flats Flooded Areas	112	
1:500,000	Zambia - Vegetation (9)	166	
	Booklet	1389	
	Vegetation Sheet	166	
1:500,000	Provincial Series	112	

Scale	Descript	ion ·	-	Fee Units
1:250,000	Election N	1aps		112
1:500,000	SADCC	•		112
1:350,000	Bangweul	u Swamps		112
1:100,000	Lake Tang	anyika Navigati	on	112
1:50,000	Lake Tang	anyika Bathyme	etric	112
Large Scale Mapping Township and other areas				
1:20,000				139
1:15,000				139
1:10,000				139
1:6,000				139
1:5,000				139
1:2,500				139
1:1,000				139
Prices payable Zambia - All ma		rs outside	US \$12 per Copy	
Computer print	out of Topogra	aphic Maps		167
Postage Freight			At Cost	
(b) Dve	line Prints	,		
Charges per squ			56	
(c) Pho	tographic Prod	ducts		
Bromide Paper	Prints	25cms X 25cm	ns 139	
Bromide Paper Enlargements		Imetre X Ime	tre 1389	
Diapositive (film) Prints		25cms X 25cm	ns 278	
Graphic Film prints		1 metre X 1 m	netre 2778	
Other Reprogra	phic products	As may be pre Surveyor		

## 2. NON-STANDARD CHARGES

Product Service	Charge
Utilization of Photogrammetric/Cartographic/Reprographic	Fee Units
Staff and Equipment Charge	1112

In addition to the above charge, special allowances shall be payable to staff on project assignments in the following categories:

Higher Technical Level Rate	556 Fee Units per day
Lower Technical Level Rate	445 Fee Units per day
Administrative Support Level Rate	278 Fee Units per day
Other data processing services	834 Fee Units
New Aerial Photography (at project co	st and as may be prescribed by the
Surveyor Caparel)	

Surveyor-General).

Lusaka 9th February, 2004 [ML. 101/5/1]

J. K. Kapijimpanga, Minister of Lands